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Output
Control

(low-level
enabling)

Output
Waveform 2
S1 at GND

(see note B)

tPZL tPLZ

3V 

3V 

0V

VOL

0V

Output
Waveform 1
S1 2 x VCCB
(see note B)

VOH
VOH –0.3V

VOL+0.3V

tPHZtPZH

1.5V 1.5V 

1.5V 

1.5V 

From Output
Under Test

VIN

CL = 30pF
(see note A)

6V 

GND

Open

500Ω

500Ω

Input

tPLH
tPHL

VCCA/2 VCCA/2

VCCA

1.5V 1.5V  

0V

VOH

VOL

Output

S1
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0.20

0.51
1.01

0.25

0.381
0.635.008

.008

.0160-8˚ 0.20
0.40

.110 2.79

 .010

Gauge Plane

.02

.04

.015

.025
x 45˚

.025 BSC
0.635 

.291

.299

X.XX
X.XX

DENOTES DIMENSIONS
IN MILLIMETERS

7.39
7.59

.395

.420
10.03
10.67

.620

.630
15.75
16.00

 .008
.0135

0.20
0.34

1

48

Nom.

Max

�'%����**,��1 2�������
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.236 

.244

.488

.496

.002

.006

SEATING PLANE

.007

.010
 .0197
BSC

.004

.008  

.319

1

48

12.4
12.6

6.0
6.2

0.50 0.17
0.27

8.1
0.05
0.15

0.09
0.20

X.XX
X.XX

DENOTES DIMENSIONS
IN MILLIMETERS

.018

.030
0.45
0.75

 .047 
1.20   Max

BSC
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.378

.386

.047

.031

.041

SEATING
PLANE

.0051

.009
.016
BSC

 1

48

.169 

.177

9.60
9.80

4.30
4.50

0.40 0.13
0.23

0.80
1.05

X.XX
X.XX

DENOTES DIMENSIONS
IN MILLIMETERS

.002

.006
0.05
0.15

.0035

.008  
0.09
0.20

.018

.030
0.45
0.75

.252
 BSC
6.4

Max.

1.20

�'%����� *,��1:2�������


��������	�����
���������������

��������	
����	� � ��
�������������������������������� � �������� ����������� !""#$%%&&&'#��	(�)'(�)

,��
����������������

	�	�0��
��
�
������
.���

����/1�	-� ����/�

�,+�+�%���+.�= ��,+�+�%���+.�= ="��$�	�
����� ��'����8���!+

�,+�+�%���+.�= ��,+�+�%���+.�= ="��*$�	�
����� ��'��+�8���!+

C,+�+�%���+.�= C�,+�+�%���+.�= ="��*$�	�
����� ��'��.%8���!+


